THREE RIVERS PARK DISTRICT
COMPETITION TEAM CONTRACT/
SPECIAL USE GUIDELINES
2022-2023 SEASON

The purpose of these guidelines is to define the special use granted to Competition Teams by Three Rivers Park District at Hyland Hills
Ski Are. These guidelines apply to Competition Teams using the Hyland Hills Ski Area for training purposes for the 2022-23 season.

1. SEASON RACE PASSES/DAILY RACE TICKETS - All athletes and coaches must possess a valid daily lift ticket anytime they
are on the hill. Athletes who choose not to purchase a season pass, must purchase a daily lift ticket. Season pass fees are subject
to change each season. All lift tickets must be clearly visible to the lift operator at all times. Coaches must check all participants
for daily lift tickets and take attendance at each practice or race. Participants without a daily ticket must be sent back immediately
to the chalet to get a ticket. Each team will be given a pass redeemable for complimentary daily coach lift tickets for practices.
Each team must provide a roster before participating in our program or receiving season passes. All pass applications must be
signed by the coach if the school is paying. When passes are charged to the school, a Purchase Order number, billing
address and billing contact individual name must be provided prior to race passes being issued.

Season Pass Fees: $474/per athlete if purchase before November 1,
$499/per athlete if purchased after

2. PASS PICTURES - Specific dates and times will be established for processing pass applications and pictures. The team coach
must be present at this session. Contact andrew.berns@threeriversparks.org.

3. Complimentary Coach Pass Policy:
Teams will be allotted 1 complimentary season pass per 17 athletes with season passes to Hyland Hills (we will give out a
minimum of 2 passes to each team).

For additional/part time coaches Hyland Hills will be giving teams a visit pass redeemable for additional tickets each day for
part time coaches. The pass will be issued to the head coach of the team, who can redeem the pass for tickets and disperse
to their part time coaches. In the head coaches’ absence, the pass can be redeemed by an assistant. The quantity of
additional tickets obtainable per day will correlate with the size of the team. Any coach using daily tickets from a team pass
must complete a liability waiver prior to receiving complimentary tickets. Complimentary passes are to be used only
for team coaches, and any abuse will result in immediate revocation of all complimentary passes and privileges
for the team.

Additional Day Ticket Allotment
1st 25 athletes: 2 complimentary lift tickets per day
Every 20 athletes thereafter: 1 additional complimentary lift ticket per day

4. LANES/LANE ASSIGNMENTS - Hyland Hills race lanes are available for various race teams. Lane assignments are posted and
unchangeable unless approved by Luke Williams or Jeff May. Setting gates in open terrain is unacceptable without permission
from Luke Williams or Jeff May. Teams must set gates within their established lane assignment. Teams requesting multiple lanes
may need to adjust their practice schedule/team size for certain days if the number of requested lanes are not available.

5. SAFETY - Coaches witnessing unsafe conditions at Hyland should suspend practice immediately and bring the issues to Hyland
management. Hyland staff will work with maintenance to rectify the situation as quickly as possible. If teams are not allotted all
of their requested lanes on certain dates they must adjust their team size that night to ensure safe conditions. Some athletes may
have to free ski during part or all of that nights’ practice.

6. PRACTICE TIMES - Hyland Hills offers practice times weekdays starting at 3:00. No practices allowed until 5:30 on Martin
Luther King Jr. Day or Presidents’ Day. Practice lanes will be available on weekends and during winter break starting at
8:00am. Hyland Hills reserves the right to change or alter lanes and times to accommodate races, grooming, snowmaking,
safety or other issues in the best interest of ski area operations. Practices may only take place when a coach is present. All
lanes must be properly slipped before the end of each practice session.

7. Timing: Timings for teams will only take place on Tuesdays from 3:00p-9:00pm

8. EQUIPMENT - Competition teams must provide their own equipment including but not limited to gates, netting and drills. All
equipment must be clearly identified with the team’s name. All equipment must be removed from the Ski Area after each practice,
unless properly stored in a rental gate box provided by Hyland Hills. Gate box fees apply and are subject to change each season;
please make sure that you use your assigned storage box. All equipment must be removed by March 16th. All gates should be
secured in a manageable bundle when transporting them on a chairlift; coaches should transport the gate bundle.

9. ADDITIONAL FEES - Additional fees apply for the following services; failure to properly slip a race course, $25 each occurrence;
use of timing equipment, $50 each occurrence; gate boxes, $50 each for the season; replace a lost or stolen season pass, $25 per
occurrence first time, full price second time; failure to remove equipment, broken gate pieces, personal items or garbage from the
race course, $25 each occurrence; misuse of the start house, timing shack or timing equipment will result in a charge to repair or
replace damage. All fees are subject to change without notice. JV entry fee, $75.

10. PARKING - All buses arriving at Hyland Hills should drop off athletes in the designated areas only. Depending on space availability,



buses may not be allowed to park in the Normandale parking lot.

11. ATHLETE/COACH CONDUCT - It is expected that all coaches and athletes will maintain the highest degree of personal conduct
while at Hyland Hills. It is the responsibility of the coach to ensure athletes comply with the following:

The use of tobacco products, profanity and abusive behavior is prohibited.

Changing rooms are available and should be used to change into ski clothing.

Athletes may not cut lift lines or use the ski school/patrol access lanes at any time.

Athletes are expected to be familiar with and adhere to "Your Responsibility Code" and Hyland Hills rules and regulations.

Failure to comply with these rules and regulations, or any of the Special Use Guidelines, may result in privileges being
revoked by Hyland Hills.

12. WEATHER/CLOSING POLICY - The ski area is closed when weather conditions reach -25° air temperature or -35° wind chill, at
the ski area. Management reserves the right to operate the facility according to weather conditions, snow conditions, skier traffic
or in the best interest of Hyland Hills. .
13. YEAR END BILLING PROCEDURES- All teams using the Hyland Hills’ facilities and equipment will be billed March 1<; full
payment is required by April 15%. Late payment may jeopardize a team’s ability to use Hyland Hills’ facilities in future years.

THREE RIVERS PARK DISTRICT
COMPETITION TEAM
SPECIAL USE GUIDELINES 2022-2023 SEASON

Signature indicates acceptance and compliance with the 2022-2023 Competition Teams Special Use Guidelines, rules and regulations.

Race Team:

Address:

Coach Cell Phone:

Print Head Coach Name:

Head Coach Signature:

Print A.D. Name: (if applicable)

A.D. Signature: (if applicable)

Three Rivers Park District
Hyland Hills Ski Area

8800 Chalet Road
Bloomington, MN 55438-1209
Phone 763-694-7800

Fax 952-835-2083

Luke Williams — Ski School Supervisor 763-694-7896
Jeff May - Director of Enterprise Operations 763-694-7673



Team Name:

Head Coache:
Asst Coach(es):
Number of

Dates Time Slot Lanes wanted Timing Race Additional Notes
Mon 11/28/2022] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 11/29/2022| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 11/30/2022] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 12/1/2022| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 12/2/2022] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 12/3/2022| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 12/4/2022| |8:0010:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 12/5/2022| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 12/6/2022] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 12/7/2022| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs’ 12/8/2022| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 12/9/2022| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 12/10/2022| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
sSun 12/11/2022| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes. No Yes No
Mon 12/12/2022| 14:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 12/13/2022| }4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 12/14/2022] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 12/15/2022| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 12/16/2022| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 12/17/2022] |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 12/18/2022| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 12/19/2022| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 12/20/2022] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 12/21/2022| |8:0010:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 12/22/2022| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 12/23/2022| |8:00 10:00 1.2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 12/26/2022| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 12/27/2022] [8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 12/28/2022| |8:0010:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 12/29/2022] |8:0010:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 12/30/2022| 8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat "12/31/2022| [8:00 10:00 i 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 1/1/2023| |8:0010:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 1/2/2023] |8:00 10:00 1. 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 1/3/2023| }8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 1/4/2023] [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 1/5/2023] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 1/6/2023| [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 1/7/2023] |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
sun 1/8/2023| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 1/9/2023| [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 1/10/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 1/11/2023] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 1/12/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 i 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 1/13/2023] [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 1/14/2023] |8:0010:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
sun 1/15/2023| |8:00.10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No




Mon 1/16/2023 7Aoo Yes No Yes No
Tues 1/17/2023] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 1/18/2023| |4:00 5:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 1/19/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 1/20/2023). |4:00 5:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 1/21/2023] [8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 1/22/2023] [8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 1/23/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2.3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 1/24/2023| ]4:00 5:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 1/25/2023] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 1/26/2023| |4:00 5:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 1/27/2023] |4:00 5:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 1/28/2023| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 1/29/2023] |8:00 10:00 i 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 1/30/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 1/31/2023| |4:00 5:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 2/1/2023] [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 2/2/2023] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 2/3/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 2/4/2023]| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 2/5/2023] [8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 2/6/2023| [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 2/7/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 2/8/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 2/9/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 2/10/2023| |4:00 5:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 2/11/2023] |8:00 10:00 i 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 2/12/2023] |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 2/13/2023| |4:00 5:30 7:15 1l 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tues 2/14/2023] [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 2/15/2023| 4:00 5:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thurs 2/16/2023| [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 2/17/2023| [4:00 5:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 2/18/2023| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 2/19/2023| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 2/20/2023 ) i 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tue 2/21/2023| [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 2/22/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thu 2/23/2023] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 2/24/2023] |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 2/25/2023| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 2/26/2023] |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 2/27/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tue 2/28/2023] [4:00 5:30 7:15 i 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 3/1/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Thu 3/2/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 3/3/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 3/4/2023| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sun 3/5/2023| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Mon 3/6/2023| [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Tue 3/7/2023| [4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Wed 3/8/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 -lYes No Yes No
Thu 3/9/2023] 14:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Fri 3/10/2023| |4:005:30 7:15 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No
Sat 3/11/2023| |8:00 10:00 1 2 3 Yes No Yes No




